Technical Manual
for
SBC488/OEM
Single Board Computer
with the IEEE 488 Interface
by
TIDAL ENGINEERING
2 Emery Avenue

SBC488TM Rev C November 1996
Page 3
1.1 Part Number Breakdown
The part number for the SBC488/OEM determines the installed options.
The part number is created as follows:
SBC488/OEM -xDA x.xx -ADx.x -xDIG -DEV
Model
number
no. of DAC
channels
DAC Option
voltage
reference
ADC Option
voltage
reference
No. of
Digital
Ports
Software
Develop.
Option
SBC488/OEM blank blank blank blank blank
-1DA 2.50 -AD2.50 -1DIG -DEV
-2DA 4.10 -AD4.10 -2DIG
-3DA 5.00 -AD5.00 -3DIG
-4DA 8.20 -AD8.20 -4DIG
-5DA 10.0 -AD10.0
-6DA
Part number example:
SBC488/OEM-4DA2.50-AD2.50-3DIG
This part number is for an SBC488 single board computer with the OEM
firmware and the following hardware options:
• Four DACs with a 0-2.5 VDC full scale range.
• Eleven channel ADC with a 0-2.5 VDC full scale range.
• Three digital I/O ports, 8 bits each for a total of 24 I/O.
SBC488TM Rev C November 1996
Page 4
2.0 Specifications
2.1  The IEEE 488 Interface
Specification: IEEE 488.1 and IEEE 488.2 (partial)
Controller: NEC uPD7210 or National Instruments 7210
Controller Clock: 8 Mhz
Transceivers: 75160 and 75162 (Texas Instruments)
Address Capability: 0 to 30
SRQ generation: ESE,SRE masks (See section 5, programming)
2.2  RS-232 Interface
RS-232 Communications
Baud Rate: 9600 Baud
Data Size: 8 bit
Parity: None
Stop bits: 1
Connector Configuration: 9 Pin D-Sub, IBM Pinout
2.3 Optional Analog to Digital Converter (ADC) Specifications
Parameter
Channels 11
Resolution 12 bit
ADC P/N TLC2543
Linearity Error +/-1   LSB max.
Gain Error +/-1   LSB max.
Offset Error +/-1.5 LSB max.
Voltage Reference
Parameter
Reference Voltage Options 2.50, 4.1 and 5.0 VDC
Reference P/N LM4040-x
Reference Accuracy +/- 0.5% max.
Temperature Coeff. +/- 100 ppm/oC
Isolation: 2500 VAC (Between CPU and I/O)
SBC488TM Rev C November 1996
Page 5
2.4 Optional Digital to Analog Converter (DAC) Specifications
Parameter
Channels 6 Max.